
1 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
Case Nos. SC15-2150; SC16-12 

 
 

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF 
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE 

 
 

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 
 

 Opponents Progress Florida, Inc., Environment Florida, Inc., and 

Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida, Inc., by and through its 

undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.320, 

hereby request oral argument in the above-styled matter. 

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of February, 2016. 
 

/s/ Bradley Marshall  
Bradley Marshall 

       Florida Bar No. 0098008 
       David Guest 
       Florida Bar No. 267228 
       Earthjustice 
       111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
       Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
       (850) 681-0031 
       (850) 681-0020 (facsimile) 
       bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
       dguest@earthjustice.org 
 

Counsel for Opponents Progress 
Florida, Environment Florida, and 
Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished 

electronically through the Florida Courts E-filing Portal on this 1st day of 

February, 2016, to the following: 

 
Pamela Jo Bondi 
Gerry Hammond 
Allen C. Winsor 
State of Florida 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
gerry.hammond@myfloridalegal.com  
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com  
shelia.hall@myfloridalegal.com  
phyllis.thomas@myfloridalegal.com  
allenwinsor@yahoo.com  
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com  
 

Quinshawna S. Landon 
Raoul G. Cantero 
T. Neal McAliley 
Southeast Financial Center 
200 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Suite 4900 
Miami, FL 33131 
quin.landon@whitecase.com  
rcantero@whitecase.com  
nmcaliley@whitecase.com  
lillian.dominguez@whitecase.com  
fbailey@whitecase.com  
lorozco@whitecase.com  

Adam S. Tanenbaum 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 South Bronough St. 
Tallahassee, FL 323999 
adam.tenenbaum@dos.myflorida.com   
brandy.hedges@dos.myflorida.com   
adam.tenanbaum1@gmail.com  
 

Matthew J. Carson 
Florida House of Representatives 
The Capitol 
402 South Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov  
 

George T. Levesque 
The Florida Senate 
The Capitol 
404 South Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
levesque.george@flsenate.gov  
everette.shirlyne@flsenate.gov  
glevesque4@comcast.net  
 

Timothy Michele Cerio 
The Capitol 
400 S. Monroe St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
tim.cerio@eog.myflorida.com  
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Amy J. Baker 
111 W. Madison St., Suite 574 
baker.amy@leg.state.fl.us 
Director 
Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronough St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
divelections@dos.myflorida.com  
 

William B. Willingham  
Michelle Hershel  
Florida Electric Cooperatives Assoc.  
2916 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
fecabill@embarqmail.com   
mhershel@feca.com   
 

William C. Garner 
Robert L. Nabors 
Carly J. Schrader 
NABORS, GIBLIN & 
NICKERSON, P.A. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
bgarner@ngn-tally.com  
rnabors@ngn-tally.com 
cschrader@ngn-tally.com  
 

BARRY RICHARD  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. 
101 East College Avenue 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Telephone (850) 222-6891 
richardb@gtlaw.com  

ALVIN DAVIS 
Squire Patton Boggs, LLP 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4100 
Miami, FL 33131-2362 
alvin.davis@squirepb.com  

MAJOR B. HARDING 
JAMES D. BEASLEY 
Ausley & McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-0391 
Telephone: (850) 224-9115 
mharding@ausley.com  
jbeasley@ausley.com  
 

JOHN BURNETT 
Deputy General Counsel 
Duke Energy Florida 
PO Box 14042 
Saint Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 
Telephone: (727) 820-5184 
john.burnett@duke-energy.com  

JEFFREY A. STONE 
TERRIE L. DIDIER 
Beggs & Lane, R.L.L.P. 
501 Commendencia Street (32502) 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950 
Telephone: (850) 432-2451 
TLD@beggslane.com 
JAS@beggslane.com  
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KENNETH B. BELL 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Telephone (850) 521-1980 
kbell@gunster.com  

ENNIS LEON JACOBS, JR. 
P.O. Box 1101 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Telephone: (850) 491-2710 
jacobslawfla@gmail.com  
ljacobs50@comcast.net  
 

WARREN RHEA 
10104 Southwest 17th Place 
Gainesville, FL 32601 
Telephone: (352) 231-2579 
warren.rhea@floridaenergyfreedom.org  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

D. BRUCE MAY 
TIFFANY A. RODDENBERRY 
Holland & Knight LLP 
P.O. Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Telephone (850) 224-7000 
bruce.may@hklaw.com 
tiffany.roddenberry@hklaw.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

       s/Bradley Marshall 
Attorney 

 


